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SULLIVAN, M O U N T J O Y ,  STAINBACK. & MILLER. P S C  

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

May 11,201 1 

Jeff Derouen 
Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 61 5 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-061 5 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

Re: In the Matter of: Notice and Application of Big Rivers Electric 
Corporation for a General Adjustment in Rates, 
P.S.C. Case No. 201 1-00036 

Dear Mr. Derouen: 

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced matter are an original and ten copies of the 
responses of Big Rivers Electric Corporation (“Big Rivers”) to the Public Service 
Commission Staffs Third Request for Information dated April 28, 201 1, and the 
Kentucky Industrial TJtility Customers Inc.’s (“KIT JC”) Second Set of Data Requests 
dated April 28, 201 1. I certify that copies of this letter and these responses have been 
served on each party of record. 

Also enclosed are an original and ten copies of a petition for confidential treatment of 
certain information contained in Big Rivers’ responses to Items 16, 2 1, 3 5 ,  and 36 of 
KITJC’s Second Set of Data Requests. One sealed copy of the responses to Items 16 
and 21 with the confidential information highlighted is attached. One sealed copy of 
the responses to Items 35 and 36 with the confidential information on CDs marked 
confidential is also attached. A copy of the responses with the confidential material 
redacted is filed with each set of Rig Rivers’ data request responses. I hrther certify 
that a copy of the petition for confidential treatment has been served on each party of 
record. 

Sincerely yours, 

Tyson A. Kamuf 
Counsel for Big Rivers Electric Corporation 

Enclosures 
cc: Service List 

100 Sc Ann Buildrng 

PO Box 727 

Owensboro. Kentucky 

42 302-0727 



Dennis G. Howard, 11, Esq. 
L,awrence W. Cook, Esq. 
Assistant Attorneys General 
1024 Capital Center Drive 
Suite 200 
Frankfort, KY 4060 1-8204 

SERVICE LIST 
BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

PSC CASE NO. 201 1-00036 

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street 
Suite 1.510 
Cincinnati, OH 4.5202 
COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY 
INDUSTRIAL UTILITY CUSTOMERS, 
INC. 

David C. Brown, Esq. 
Stites & Harbison 
1800 Providian Center 
400 West Market Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 
COUNSEL FOR ALCAN PRIMARY 
PRODUCTS CORPORATION 

J. Christopher Hopgood, Esq. 
Dorsey, King, Gray, Norrnent & Hopgood 
3 18 Second Street 
Henderson, KY 42420 
COUNSEL FOR KENERGY CORP. 

Melissa D. Yates 
Denton & Keuler, LLP 
55.5 Jefferson Street 
P.O. Box 929 
Paducah, KY 42002-0929 
COUNSEL FOR JACKSON PURCHASE 

ENERGY CORPORATION 

Sanford Novick 
President and CEO 
Kenergy Corp. 
3 1 1 1 Fairview Drive 
P.O. Box 1389 
Owensboro, Kentucky 42302-1389 

G. Kelly Nuckols 
President and CEO 
Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation 
2900 Irvin Cobb Drive 
P.O. Box 4030 
Paducah, KY 42002-4030 

Burns E. Mercer 
PresidentKEO 
Meade County R.E.C.C. 
1351 Highway 79 
P.O. Box 489 
Brandenburg, KY 40108-0489 



RIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
FOR A GENERAL, ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

VERIFICATION 

I, Robert W. Berry, verify, state, and affirm that I prepared or supervised the preparation 
of my data responses filed with this Verification, and that those data responses are true and 
accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry. 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTTJCKY ) 
COUNTY OF HENDERSON ) 

STJBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by Robert W. Berry on this the 5 '4day  of 
May, 201 1. 



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

VERIFICATION 

I, C. William Blackburn, verify, state, and affirm that I prepared or supervised the 
preparation of my data responses filed with this Verification, and that those data responses 
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a 
reasonable inquiry. 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ) 
COUNTY OF HENDERSON 1 

SlJRSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by C. William Blackburn on this the 
@day of May, 201 1. 

p&%& 
Notary Public, Ky. State at Large 
MY cbrnmissionixpires / - /d-/3 



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

VERIFICATION 

I, David G. Crockett, verify, state, and affirm that I prepared or supervised the 
preparation of my data responses filed with this Verification, and that those data responses are 
true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable 
inquiry. 

David G. Crockett 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTTJCKY ) 
COTJNTY OF HENDERSON ) 

STJBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by David G. Crockett on this the *day 
of May, 201 1. 

My Cdmmission Expigs - $-.a0 \q 



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

APPLICATION OF RIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

VERIFICATION 

I, James V. Haner, verify, state, and affirm that I prepared or supervised the preparation 
of my data responses filed with this Verification, and that those data responses are true and 
accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry. 

James m a n e r  

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTIJCKY ) 
COUNTY OF HENDERSON 

4- STJRSCRIRED AND SWORN TO before me by James V. Haner on this the 9 day of 
May, 201 1. 

Notary Public, Ky. State at Large 
My Commission Expires /-/ 2 -13 



RIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 201 1-00036 

VERIFICATION 

I, Mark A. Hite, verify, state, and affirm that I prepared or supervised the preparation of 
my data responses filed with this Verification, and that those data responses are true and accurate 
to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry. 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ) 
COUNTY OF HENDERSON ) 

STJBSCRIRED AND SWORN TO before me by Mark A. Hite on this the *day of 
May, 201 1. 

My commission E&ires 1 -.?.-.&ji\ 



RIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

VERIFICATION 

I, John W. Hutts, verify, state, and affirm that I prepared or supervised the preparation of 
my data responses filed with this Verification, and that those data responses are true and accurate 
to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry. 

STATE OF GEORGIA) 
COUNTY OF COBB ) 

& 
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by John W. Hutts on this the @ day of 

May, 201 1. 

U 



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

VERIFICATION 

I, Ted J. Kelly, verify, state, and affirm that I prepared or supervised the preparation of 
my data responses filed with this Verification, and that those data responses are true and accurate 
to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry. 

--4 

STATE OF MISSOURI ) 
COUNTY OF JACKSON ) 

SLJBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by Ted J. Kelly on this the 
2011. 

Notary Public t r  

My Commission Expires 



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
FOR A GENERAL, ADJIJSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

VERIFICATION 

I, William Steven Seelye, verify, state, and affirm that I prepared or supervised the 
preparation of my data respoiises filed with this Verification, and that those data responses are 
true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable 
inquiry. h 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ) 
COUNTY OF OLDHAM ) 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by William Steven Seelye on this the ___ 

day of May, 201 1. 



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC COFWORATION 

APPLICATION OF BIG 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

VERIFICATION 

I, John Wolfram, verify, state, and affirm that I prepared or supervised the preparation of 
my data responses filed with this Verification, and that those data responses are true and accurate 
to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry. 

John Wolfram /’ 
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTIJCKY ) 
COUNTY OF HENDERSON 1 

STJRSCRIRED AND SWORN TO before me by John Wolfram on this the p d a y  of 
May, 201 1. 
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BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

APPL~C A T I ~ N  F BIG RIVF,RS ELECTRPC COWOIPBTION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

Response to Commission Staff‘s Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,201 1 

May 11,2011 

1 Item 1) 

2 

3 
4 

Refer to Big Rivers’ response to Item 5. b of the Second In formation Request 
of Commission Staff (Ttafys Second Request”. The schedule of purchases by the smelters 

shows that Century’s purchases were less in 2009, when it idled its fifth potline in March, 
than in 2010, when thefifth potline was idled for the entire year. 

S 

6 
7 

8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

13 
14 
1s 
16 
17 
18 
19 Response) 

20 
21 
22 

23 
24 
25 

a. 

b. 

C. 

d 

a. 

Describe, generally, the factors that would have caused Century’s 
purchases to be roughly 10 percent less in 2009 compared to 201 0. 

Provide Century’s MWh purchases, by month, for the years 2008, 2009 

and 201 0. 
In the years 2006-2008, when Century operated Jive potlines for 12 
months each year, its annual purchases exceeded 4.2 million Mwhs. 
With the Jiith potline being restarted in March 2011, explain whether Big 
Rivers anticipates that Century’s annual MWh purchases will return to 
this level. 
Provide the calculation of the pertinent adjustments to Big Rivers’ test 
year revenues and expenses based on purchases by Century of 4.2 million 

MWhs. 

Century’s lower energy purchases in 2009, as compared to 2010, appear to 
reflect the differences in the contracts that were in place over this time 
period to serve the needs of Century. Prior to the July 17,2009 closing of 

the Unwind Transaction, the E.ON parties supplied the majority of 
Century’s energy needs, with Big Rivers supplying a smaller portion, 
referred to as “Tier 3 purchases,” under a special contract. When Century 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Response to Item PSC 3-1 

Witness: C. William Blackburn 
Page 1 of 4 



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
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APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECT c CORPORATI 
FOR A GENERAL, ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

Response to Commission Staff‘s Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,2011 

May 11,2011 

shut down its potline in March 2009, its monthly energy requirements 
decreased, and it no longer needed any Tier 3 purchases from Big Rivers. 

Since the closing of the Unwind Transaction, Big Rivers and Kenergy have 
supplied all of Century’s energy needs under new Smelter Agreements. 
(The Smelter Agreement provides that Century’s energy needs above the 

base fixed energy may be supplied by Kenergy from third-party sources. 
See Smelter Agreement Section 2.3.2(c). 

Section 10.1 of the Smelter Agreements, “Surplus Sales,” allows Century to 
request Kenergy and Rig Rivers to sell energy which is surplus to Century’s 
needs, and Century has availed itself of this right under Section 10.1 of the 
smelter agreements. Those Surplus Sales attributable to Century are then 
sold into the market. The sum of Surplus Sales and the energy physically 
consumed at Century for 2009 and 20 10 are reflected in the attachment 
provided in response to Item b. below. 

b. Kenergy has supplied to Big Rivers the requested historical information 
related to Century’s purchases, and that information is attached hereto. 
Again, please note that in the months prior to August of 2009, most of 
Century’s energy requirements were provided through Kenergy from 
sources other than Big Rivers. 

c. Big Rivers anticipates that Century’s annual energy purchases, once its fifth 
potline is completely in service, will approximate its contract based fixed 
energy requirement of 4,137,874 MWhs. 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Response to Item PSC 3-1 

Witness: C. William Blackburn 
Page 2 of 4 
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APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECT 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

Response to Commission Staffs Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,2011 

May 11,2011 

d. It is not possible to calculate with absolute certainty all of the pertinent 
adjustments to Rig Rivers’ test year revenues and expenses for an increase 

in consumption by Century. However, it is possible to provide an estimate. 

The increase in consumption would produce an increase in test year 
revenues from the Rase Fixed Energy Charge, which can be calculated and 
is provided in the attachment. The calculation of the revenue increase under 
current rates and under proposed rates is provided in Exhibit Seelye-6. 
However, the increased consumption would also produce an increase in 
expenses, which is less straightforward to calculate. The increase in 
consumption would affect the amounts included in the FAC (Section 4.8.1), 
the Environmental Surcharge (Section 4.8.3) and the Non-FAC PPA. It 
might trigger other components of the Smelter Agreements as well, 
depending upon whether Big Rivers is required to purchase power to serve 

the incremental load, whether curtailments took place, or whether other 
potential considerations existed during the test year that are not lmown. 

If the expenses are estimated using the Electric Operating Ratio (as applied 
in Reference Schedule 2.0 1 for the pro forma adjustment for the Armstrong- 
Equality Mine new industrial customer), and the unique conditions of the 
Smelter Agreements are not considered, then the expenses associated with 
the incremental consumption would be 74% of the incremental revenues. 

This calculation is also provided in the attachment. The resulting 
adjustment is an estimated increase to test year net revenues of $454,752 
under Big Rivers’ current rates and $646,768 under the proposed rates. 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Response to Item PSC 3-1 

Witness: C. William Blackburn 
Page 3 of 4 



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

APPLICATION OF BIG 'VJERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJTJSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

Response to Commission Staff's Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,2011 

May 11,2011 

1 
2 Witness) C. William Blackburn 

3 
4 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Response to Item PSC 3-1 

Witness: C. William Blackburn 
Page 4 of 4 
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35 
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37 
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Big Rivers Electric Corporation 
Case No. 2011-00036 

Century MWH Purchases 
2008-2010 

2008 
JAN 3 5 9,4 87 
FEB 
MAR 
APR 
MAY 
nm 
JUL 
AUG 
SEP 
OCT 
NOV 
DEC 
TOTAL 

335,839 

348,556 
360,088 
348,680 
360,159 
360,699 
347,282 
360, I07 
349,s 1 1 

357,711 

361,113 
4,249,232 

2009 
358,928 JAN 

FEB 
MAR 
APR 
MAY 
JUN 
KJL 
AUG 
SEP 
OCT 
NOV 
DEC 
TOTAL 

318,617 
293,7 1 1 
267,859 
270,385 
256,574 
258,068 
314,332 
307,335 
325,321 
310,171 
331,566 

3,6 12,867 

2010 
JAN 339,240 
FEB 
MAR 
APR 
MAY 
JUN 
JUL 
AUG 
SEP 
OCT 
NOV 
DEC 
TOTAL 

3 18,279 
343,763 
323,216 
33 1,277 
324,398 
337,278 
345,3 17 
3 17,793 
327,203 
315,975 
335.661 7 -  - - 

3,959,400 Case No. 2011-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-1 (b) 
Witness: C. William Blackburn 

Page 1 of 1 
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BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
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APPIJCATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

Response to Commission Staff's Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,2011 

May 11,2011 

Item 2) Refer to the response to Item 7 of Stafrs Second Request. 

a. Explain why the sum of the Rural Sales of $110,934,700 in the response 
differs from the Rurals total of $110,S13,089 found in the application, 
Exhibit Seelye-6, page 1 of 3, Adjusted Revenue at Current Rates. Provide 
a reconciliation. 

6. Explain why the sum of the Large Industrial Sales of $39,110,620 in the 
response differs from the Large Industrial total of $39,260,372 found in 
the application, Exhibit Seelye-6, page 1 of 3, Adjusted Revenue at 
Current Rates. Provide a reconciliation. 

c. Explain why the Smelter Sales of $282,406,135 in the response differs 
from the Smelter total of $282,391,841 found in the application, Exhibit 
Seelye-6, page 1 of 3, Adjusted Revenue at Current Rates. Provide a 
reconciliation. 

Response) 
a. - c. The response to Item PSC 2-7 lists actual revenues per Big Rivers' books 

without considering the impact of the pro forma adjustments applicable to 

the given rate class proposed in this proceeding. The revenues included in 

Exhibit Seelye-6 are Adjusted Revenues, i.e. the revenues inclusive of the 
effects of the applicable proposed pro forma adjustments. 

The adjustments include (a> Temperature Normalization Adjustment for the 
Rural class, (bj Demand and Energy Charge adjustments to annualize the 
Armstrong - Equality mine new customer revenues for the Large Industrial 
class, and (cj a TIER Adjustment Charge adjustment for the effects of the 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Response to Item PSC 3-2 

Witness: John Wolfram 
Page 1 of 2 
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RIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

AIPPLICATPON OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO, 201 1-00036 

Response to Commission Staff's Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,201 1 

May 11,2011 

July 2009 Unwind Transaction for the Smelters. See the attached 
reconciliation. Residual variance amounts result from rounding. 

Witness) John Wolfram 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Response to Item PSC 3-2 

Witness: John Wolfram 
Page 2 of 2 



Big Rivers Electric Corporation 

Adjusted Revenue Reconci I iatio n 
Case No. 2 

- Line Class - Item 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

Revenues Notes 

Rurals Response to PSC 2-7 $ 110,934,700 

Total 11 031 3,090 
Temperature Normalization Adjustment (421,610) I 

Exhibit Seelye-6 
Variance 

110,513,089 
1 

Large Response to PSC 2-7 $ 39,110,620 
Industrials Current Industrial Customer Adjustment - Demand 136,384 2 

Current Industrial Customer Adjustment - Energy 13,368 2 
Total 39,260,372 

Exhibit Seelye-6 
Variance 

39.260.372 

Smelters Response to PSC 2-7 $ 282,406,135 

Total 282,391,841 
TIER Adjustment Charge adj for July 2009 Unwind (14,294) 3 

Exhibit Seelye-6 
Variance 

282,391,841 
- 

- Notes 
I 
2 

3 

See Exhibit Seelye-6, Page 2. See also Exhibit Wolfram-2, Reference Schedule 2.04. 
See Exhibit Seelye-6, Page 2 for calculation of annualized Equality Mine 
Demand and Energy charges. 
The TIER Adjustment charge is assigned to the Smelters in equal amounts each 
month. Because the Unwind took place mid-month in July 2009, the amounts for 
November and December 2009 as booked differ from the 2010 monthly amounts 
needed to achieve the top of the contractual TIER Adjustment Charge bandwidth. 
The value in Exhibit Seelye-6 reflects the full annual contractual amount. 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Witness: John Wolfram 
Attachment for PSC 3-2 

Page 1 of 1 
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14 Response) 

15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
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23 
24 
25 Witness) 

BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTNC CORPORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 201 1-00036 

Response to Commission Staff’s Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,2011 

May 11,2011 

Refer to the response to Item 9 of Stafys Second Request. 

a. The response indicates that monthly kWh sales and revenues for the 
Armstrong - Equality mine increased by roughly 100 percent starting in 
October 2010, and have remained at, or above, those levels in the five 
month since the end of the test year. Explain whether the mine is now 
operating at what could be considered its ‘ff.11 capacity.” 

b. Explain whether there is reason to expect that Big Rivers’ monthly sales 
and revenues related to operation of the Armstrong - Equality mine will 
increase above the levels experienced since October 2010. 

c. During the course of this proceeding, provide updates to this response as 
new monthly information becomes available. 

a. Rased on the attached e-mail provided by Kenergy, Big Rivers believes the 
Armstrong-Equality mine is operating at its full capacity. 

b. Rased on the response to Item a. above, Rig Rivers does not believe that 
there is reason to expect that its monthly sales and revenues related to 
operation of the Armstrong-Equality mine will increase materially above the 
levels experienced since October 20 10. 

c. Big Rivers will provide updates to its response to PSC Item 2-9 as 

requested. See attached. 

C. William Blackbum 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Response to Item PSC 3-3 

Witness: C. William Blackburn 
Page 1 of 1 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

David Hamilton [DHarnilton@kenergycorp.com] 
Monday, May 02,201 1 253  PM 
Michael Mattox 
FW: Equality Surface Mine 

Mike: 

FYI 

From: Kenny Allen [mailto: kallen@armstrongcoal.com] 
Sent: Friday, April 29, 2011 5:33 PM 
To: David Hamilton 
Subject: Re: Equality Surface Mine 

David: 

I don’t expect the load at EquaIity to increase very much in the future. With the exception of a few small electric 
pumps, we do not anticipate adding additional load in the foreseeable future . 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Apr 29,201 1, at 10:46 AM, ”David Hamilton” <DHamilton@,,teneravcorp.corn> wrote: 

Kenny: 

The load at Equality Mine was at 3,068 1cW in March, 20 1 1. Are you now at full load at this site 
or do you expect additional load growth for Equality? 

David Hamilton 

Member Services Director 

Kenergy 

P: 270.689.61 55 

F: 270.689.6255 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the 
intended recipient( s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, 
copy, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact 
the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message, 

1 
Case No. 201 1-00036 

Attachment to PSC 3-3a. 
Witness: C. William Blackbum 

Page 1 of 1 
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I 2 
Test Year 

Rig Rivers Electric Corporation 
Case No. 2011-00036 

Sales to Kenergy - Armstrong - Equality (Update) 

Nov-09 
Dec-I 1 
Jan-I1 
Feb-11 
Mar-I 1 
Apr-11 
May-I1 
Jun-I 0 
Jul-I 0 

AUg-IO 
Sep-I 0 
Oct-1 0 

Post Test Year 
NOV-1 0 
Dec-I 0 
Jan-I1 
Feb-I 1 
Mar-I 1 

Sales (KWH) 
3 

0 
0 
0 
0 

11,030 
29,610 
83,790 
72,340 

11 0,001 
97,740 

430,190 
837.780 

842,330 
852,920 
997,060 

1,037,910 

Revenue ($) 
4 

0 
a 
0 
0 

14,724 
28,652 
30,128 
29,006 
30,445 
30,460 
38,109 
50,452 

50,013 
49,791 
50,146 
55,270 

Billed Demand (KW) 
5 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,425 
2,760 
2,760 
2,760 
2,760 
2,760 
2,760 
2,885 

2,848 
2,760 
2,760 
3,018 
3.068 1,266,680 64,465 I Apr-11 1,299,243 64,702 3,289 I 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Witness: C. William Blackburn 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-3(c) 
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APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

Response to Commission Staffs Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,2011 

May 11,2011 

Item 4) 
asked why a four-year period had ‘(Jbleen used to derive the proposed adjustment. ” The 

meaning, which appears to have been misunderstood, was that Big Rivers explain why four 

years was used as opposed to another period of time such as three years or five years. 

Provide the response to that request. 

Refer to the response to Item 17.d. of Staffs Second Request. Item 17.d. 

Response) 

Request for Information, test year maintenance expenditures do not represent the level of 
ongoing expenses necessary to prudently operate and maintain the Big Rivers generating units 
because maintenance expenses during the test year were at a minimal level, and maintenance 
projects had been deferred out of the test year. Big Rivers used the four-year period (201 1- 
201 4) to derive its proposed adjustment for non-outage operations and maintenance expenses 
because that is the time period for which Big Rivers has a detailed plan (as shown in Exhibit 
Berry-3 of my original testimony) that identifies the items that were deferred from the test year 
and the known items that will be required during that time period that were not included in the 

test period. The projects identified in Exhibit Berry-3 must be completed in order for Big 
Rivers to maintain the level of reliability required to meet acceptable industry standards. 

As noted in my testimony and in the response to Item 17d of Staffs Second 

Witness) Robert W. Berry 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Response to Item PSC 3-4 
Witness: Robert W. Berry 
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BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
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APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJTJSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

Response to Commission Staffs Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,2011 

May 11,2011 

Item 5) 
Kelly-1 to the Direct Testimony of Ted J.  Kelly. 

Refer to the response to Item 19 of Stafys Second Request and Exhibit 

a. Among Production Plant, a comparison of the response and the exhibit 
shows that the balances for Boiler Plant and Boiler Plant - Env Compl 
increased by $20.6 million and $12.9 million, respectively, between April 
30, 2010 and October 31, 2010, the end of the test period. Provide a 
general description of the additions to these accounts over the last six 
months of the testperiod. 

6. Among Transmission Plant, a comparison of the response and the exhibit 
shows that the balance for Station Equipment increased by $14 million 

while the balances for Poles and Lines increased by roughly $900,000 and 
$2.8 million, respectively, between April 30, 2010 and October 31, 2010, 
the end of the test period. Provide a general description of the additions to 
these accounts over the last six months of the test period. 

c. Among General Plant, a comparison of tlie response and the exhibit 
shows that the balances for Computer and Communication Eqpt increased 
by $11.9 million and $3 million, respectively, between April 30, 2010 and 
October 31,2010, the end of the test period. Provide a general description 
of the additions to these accounts over the last six months of the test 

period. 

Response) 
a. - c. Two clarifying and reconciling items are first appropriate before a 

meaningful comparison and a description of the additions included in Itern 
19 vs. Exhibit Kelly-1 can be made. First, the October 3 1 , 2010, total plant 

Case No. 20 11-00036 
Response to Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
Page 1 o f3  



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
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APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTFUC CORPORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 201 1-00036 

Response to Commission Staffs Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,2011 

May 11,2011 

balances per the response to Item 19 of the StafT‘s Second Request include 
construction work in progress (CWIP). For the purpose of calculating pro 
forma depreciation expense, CWIP was included in the depreciable plant 

balance in order to reflect these “known and measurable” (prospective) 
additions to plant in service. Exhibit Kelly-1 is based on the April 30,2010, 

plant in service balances (only) and does not include CWP. Note that all 
the projects represented by this CWIP are anticipated to be placed in service 

prior to the proposed rates in the proceeding being made effective on 
September 1,201 1. Secondly, as stated in the Burns & McDonnell 
depreciation study, the April 30,20 1 0, balances per Kelly- 1 were adjusted 
to remove the estimated removal cost that was capitalized during the VVXEC 
lease term, from 1998 until 2009. A summary reconciliation, Kelly-1 to 
Item 19, for the specific accounts noted in this question follows: 

April 30, 2010, per Kelly-1 1,447,969,785 

CWIP 44,636,967 

Estimated Removal Costs 3,846,145 

Additions 42,598,249 

Retirements (24,808,798) 

October 31 I 2010, per Item 19 1,514,242,349 

For the accounts specified in this question, please see the attached 
supporting documentation, including details of the additions and 
retirements. Note that the journal entries are in support of the mass asset 
(accounts 355 and 356) additions and retirements. 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Response to Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
Page 2 of 3 



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

Response to Commission Staffs Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,2011 

May 11,2011 

1 

2 

3 Witness) Mark A. Hite 

4 
5 

6 
7 
8 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Response to Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
Page 3 of 3 
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21 
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27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
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Big Rivers Electric Corporation 
Case No. 2011-00036 

General Descriptions For Various Accounts 

Account 312 - Boiler Plant 
4/30/2010 - Kelly-I 
Estimated Removal Costs 
CWIP 
Additions 
Retirements 
10/31/2010- Item 19 

667,206,536 
3,186,984 

18,256,534 
13,504,656 

(14,336.608) 
687,aia,103 

Account 312 - Boiler Plant - Environmental Compliance 
4/30/2010 - Kelly-I 574,184,346 
Estimated Removal Costs 659,161 
CWlP 4,191,946 
Additions 17,746,276 
Retirements 
10/31/2010 - Item 19 

(9,698,291) 
587,083,438 

Account 353 - Station Equipment 
4/30/2010 - Kelly-I 115,297,358 
CWlP 7,475,859 
Additions 7,086,047 
Retirements 
10/31/2010 - Item 19 

(31 0,037) 
129,549,228 

Account 3912 - Computer 
4/30/2010 Kelly-I 
CWlP 
Additions 
Retirements 
10/31/2010 ~ Item 19 

7,013,902 
11,736,080 

223,383 
(74,113) 

18,899,252 

Account 397 - Communication Equipment 
4/30/2010 - Kelly-I 1,639,437 
CWIP 2 ~ 976,548 

683 Additions - 
10/31/2010 - Item 19 4 ,m,668  

Account 355 - Poles 
4/30/2010 - Kelly-I 41,558,164 
Additions 934,938 
Retirements (82,197) 
10/31/2010 - Item 19 42,410,905 

Account 356 - Lines 
4/30/2010 - Kelly-I 
Additions 
Retirements 
10/31/2010 - Item 19 

41,070,042 
3,102,265 
(307,552) 

43,864,755 

Total for specified accounts 
4/30/2010 - Kelly-I 1,447,969,785 
Estimated Removal Costs 3,846,145 
CWlP 44,636,967 
Additions 42,59a,249 
Retirements 
10/31/2010 - Item 19 

(24,808,798) 
1,514,242,349 

Total Increase 

20,611,567 

12,899,092 

14,251,870 

11,885,350 

2,977,231 

852,741 

2,794,713 

66,272,564 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Witness: M a r k  A. H i t e  

Attachment f o r  I t e m  PSC 3-5 
Page 1 of 89 
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1 b : 3-1 : 1 7 
F A U 2 2 1  

.-C.P.R.. Tag # 
Account Num. 
Account Code 
L o c a t i o n  Code 

Description 
Month/Year 

Tax Mo/Yr 

I n s .  Factor 

Removal Cost 

C . P . R .  Accum. 
Depreciation 

Date Calc. 

9f V Y /  I U  

E'AU221E'M 
,I, ,0,0,6,8,42, 1; 
,3,5,32, STATION EQUIPMENT-COLEMAN SWITCHYARD 
,0#32, SWITCH 
, * P A  COI22MA.N - NON POLLUTION CONTROL - ( I N C L  SWYD) 

@, ,@ 

098 

Tax Factor 1.000000 

Whitman Index, 084 S t a t u s  Tag ,q 

Salvage Value 
- 

5 , 7 0 2 . 6 0  L e d g e r  Mo/Yr @, ,6,9, L i s t  Y/N , , 

,0,5,,1,0, Delete Tag Insurable Value 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A: Hite 
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16:37:21 
FAT12 2 1 
C7P.R.  Tag. # 
Account Num. 
Account Code 
Location Code 

Description 
Month/  Year 

Tax Mo/Yr 

Ins. Factor 

Rmval  Cost 

C . P . R .  Accum. 
Depreciation 

Date Calc. 

Y / U Y / l U  
FAU221FM 

*I, ,O,Q6,8,4,3, #I, 
45,32, STATION EQUIPMENT-COLEMAN SWITCHYARD 
,0,3,1, SWITCH 
, I 2P, COLEMAN -- NON POLLUTION CONTROL - (INCL SWYD) 

, . .  . . .  - -  
@, ,6,9, Tax Factor 1.000000 

Whitman Index 0 8 4  Sta tus  Tag ,G, 

Salvage Value 
098 - 

5, 702.60 Ledger Mo/Yr ,1,0, - -  ,6,9, List Y / N  , , 

@, Delete Tag Insurable Value 

W 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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l b :  3-1 : ZZ 
FAU221 

-C.P .R.  Tag # 
Account Num. 
Account Code 
Location Code 

Description 
Month/Year 

Tax Mo/Yr 

Ins. Factor 

Removal Cost 

C.P.R. Accum. 
Depreciation 

Date Calc. 

,I, ,0,0,6,8,4,4,, J, 
,3,532 
,033, 
4 3 2sl 

STATION EQUIPMENT-COLENAN SWITCHYARD 

COLmuzFw - NON POLLUTION CONTROL - (INCL SWYD) 
SWITCH 

- -  
T a x  Factor I a 000000 ,1,0, ,6,9, 

084 S t a t u s  Tag F, - 098 Whitman Index 

Salvage Value 

p,s, ,1,0, Delete Tag Insurable Value 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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16:37:24 
FAU2 2 1 

C . P . R .  Tag # 
Account Num. 
Account Code 
Location'Code 

Description 
Month/Year 

Tax Mo/Yr 

Ins .  Factor 

Removal Cost 

C . P . R .  Accum. 
Depreciation 

Date C a l c .  

Y /  vu/ I V  
FAU221E'M 

SWITCH 
COL- - NON POLLUTION CONTROL - (INCL SWYD) 

5,702.60 Ledger  Mo/Yr ,a @, List Y / N  , I 

,o,s, >g, Delete Tag Insurable Value 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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rl url I U  
FAU2 2 1 FM , w,sp>J-,q, ,b ,*F,'K*,  ws,G@,r, I 16 : S-1: 23 

FAU2 2 1 
~ - C?.:P;R. Tag .# ,I,. ,0,~,6,8,46 1, 

STATION EQUIPMENT-COLEMAN SWITCHYARD 
SWITCH 
COLENAN - NON POLLUTION CONTROL - (INCL SWYD) 

Account Num. x 3 2 ,  
Account Code *0,3,1, 
Locat.ion Code I I 20, 

Description ,S,W,I,T,C&, ,D,I,S,C,OW,C,T,,, ,1,WW, , , , , I , , , , I , , , + I I 8 , I I Month/Year ,6,9, C.P.R. Value 5,449.12 

Tax Mo/Yr 
I n s .  Factor oga ni tman Index 084 S t a t u s  Tag 6 
Removal Cost Salvage Value 

,m 69% Tax Factor I. 000000 
- _ .  

C . P . R .  Accum. 
Depreciation 5,702.60 Ledger Mo/Yr ,%, ,@ L i s t  Y/N , , 

Delete Tag Insurable Value Date Calc.  *0,5, g, 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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16: 37 : 2 6  
FAU2 2 1 
C - . P . R .  Tag # 
Account Nm. 
Account C o d e  
Location C o d e  

Description 
Month/Year 

Tax Mo/Yr 

Ins .  Factor 

Removal Cost 

C.P.R. Acmm. 
Depreciation 

Date Calc. 

Y/  V Y /  .iu 
FAUZ 2 1 F’M 

,I; 0,0,68,4,7, (1; 
3532* 
#0,3,1, 

STAT1 ON EQUIPMENT-COLEMAN SWI TCHYARD 
SWITCH 
COLENAN - NON POLLIJTION CONTROL - ( I N C L  SWYD) 

I 6 2,P, 

T a x  Factor 1 * 000000 

S t a t u s  T a g  ,G, 098 Whitman Index 084 - 
Salvage Value 

5 , 7 0 2 . 6 0  L e d g e r  Mo/Yr ,I,o, ,g, L i s t  Y/N , , 

$9 .1A Delete Tag Insurable Value 

vr) Case No. 2011-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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16: 37 : 28 
FAU2 2 1 
C.P.R.  Tag.# 
Account Num. 
Account Code 
Location Code 

Description 
M o n t h / Y e a r  

Tax M o / Y r  

I n s .  Factor 

Removal Cost 

C . P . R .  Accum. 
Depreciation 

Date Calc. 

Y /OY / 1u 
FAUZ 2 IF'M 

STATION EQUIPXENT-COLEMAN SWITCHYARD 
SWITCH 
COLEMAN - NON POLLUTION CONTROL - (TNCL SWYD) 

,1,0, ,6,9, 
098 

Tax Factor 1.000000 

Whitman Index 084 Status Tag #G, 

Salvage Value 

- 

5,702.60 Ledger M Q / Y ~  ,1,0, ,@ List Y/N , , - 
$9, ,& Delete Tag Insurable Value 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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16:37:29 
FAU2 2 1 

- - C . P . - R .  Tag # 
Account N m .  
Account Code 
Location Code 

Description 
Month/Year 

Tax Mo/Yr 

Ins. Factor 

Removal Cost 

C.P.R. A c m .  
Depreciation 

Date C a l c .  

9/09/10 
FAU221FM 

,I, ,0,0,6,8,4.9, ,I”; 
,3332, S TAT I ON EQU I PMEIJT - COLEMAN SW I TCHYARD 

SWITCH 031 . . .  
e ,  20, COLEMAN - NON POLLUTION CONTROL - ( I N C L  SWYD) 

Tax Factor I. 000000 

Whitman Index 084 S t a t u s  Tag ,G. - 
Salvage Value 

5, 702 .  60 Ledger Mo/Yr ,l,O. ,6,9, List Y / N  , , - -  
,0,5, ,LO, Delete Tag Insurable Value 
_ I -  

Case No. 2011-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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Tax Mo/Yr a, ,6,9, Tax Factor 1. 000000 

084 S t a t u s  Tag ,q - Ins .  Factor 098 Whitman Index 

Removal Cost Salvage Value 

C . P . R .  Accum. 
Depreciation 5,702.60 Ledger Mo/Yr ,1,0, @, L i s t  Y/N , , 

Date C a l c .  ,0,5, ,1,0, Delete Tag Insurable Value 

8 Case No. 201 1-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hire 
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16 : 37 : 32 
FAU2 2 1. 
C.P.R. Tag # 
Account N u n .  
Account Code 
Location Code 

Description 
Month/Year 

Tax Mo/Yr 

Ins. Factor 

Removal C o s t  

C. P. R .  Accwn. 
Depreciation 

D a t e  C a l c .  

Y/  UY/  1u 
FAU2 2 1 FM 

1, 
STATION EQUIPMENT-CQLENAH SWITCHYARD 
SWITCH 
C0LENA.N - NON POLLUTION CONTROL - ( INCL SWYD) 

5 ,702 .60  Ledger Mo/Yr ,1,0, @, List Y/N 

,0,5, ,1,0, D e l e t e  Tag Insurable Value 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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l b : 3 . / : 5 3  
FATJ2 2 1 
C . P . R .  Tag #! 1; t0,0,6,8,52, J, 
Account N u n .  35,32, STAT I ON EQUIPl!4ENT-COLEMAN SW I TCHYARD 
Account Code ,0,3,1, 
Location Code , , 2,0, 

Y/ UY/ 1u 
FAU221M 

SWITCH 
COLEMAN - NON POLLUTION CONTROL - (INCL SWYD) 

Description ,s,W,I,T,CHt, ,D,~,S,C,oyJIJ;E,CT,r, J861FX , , , , , , , , I , , I , , , I I . I I I , , 
Month/Year ,g, .s,s, C.P.R- Value 5,449.12 

Tax Mo/Yr ,1,0, ,6,9, Tax Factor 1.000000 

Ins. Factor 098 Whitman Index 084 Status Tag a 
Removal Cost Salvage Value 

C.P.R. Accum. 
Depreciation 5 , 7 0 2 . 6 0  bedger Mo/Yr ,1,0, @, List Y/N , 

Date Calc. p.s, ,g, Delete Tag Insurable Value 

Case NO. 2011-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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1 D : 3 1 : 3 4  
FAU2 2 1 
C . P . R .  Tag # 
Account Nm. 
Account Code 
Locat ion  Code 

Description 
Month/Year 

Tax Mo/Yr 

I n s .  Factor 

Removal Cost  

C.P.R. AcCum. 
Depreciation 

Date Calc. 

T a x  Factor 1. O O O O O O  

098 Whitman Index 004 S t a t u s  Tag E, 
Salvage Value 

5 , 7 0 2 . 6 0  Ledger Mo/Yr ,g, ,6,9, List Y / N  , , 

,0,5. ,1,0, Delete Tag Insurable Value 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Mite 
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l b  : 3'1 : 33 
FAU2 2 1 

. C.P.R. Bag # 
Account Bum. 
Account Code 
Location Code 

Descr ipt ion 
Month/Year 

Tax Mo/Yr 

f n s .  Factor 

Removal C o s t  

C.P.R. Accwm. 
Depreciat ion 

D a t e  C a l c .  

Tax Factor 1.000000 

Whitman Index 084  Status Tag 8 
Salvage Value 

098 

5,702.60 Ledger Mo/Yr ,1,0, L i s t  Y/N , 

,0,5, ,10, Delete Tag Insurable Value - -  

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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9/09/10 
FAU221F'M 

16:37:36 . 
FAU2 2 1 
C- .P .R .  Tag # ,I, .0'0*6.8,5,5, J, 
Account Bum. 3,532. STATION EQUIPMENT-COLEMAN SWITCHYARD 

Location Code  , , 2,0, COLEMAN - NON POLLUTION CONTROL - ( I N C L  SWYD) 
Account Code ,0,3,1, SWITCH 

D e s c r i p t i o n  

Tax Mo/Yr *g, @, Tax Factor 1.000000 

,S,~,I,T,CFir I m * s , c , o w r , T d  I J*6J.Kv# I , , I 6 , . I 8 , . 8 8 8 3 a . I I I , , t 

,l,Q ,6,9, C.P.R, V a l u e  5,449.'12 - -  Month/Year 

Ins. Factor 098 'Rhitman Index 0 8 4  Status  Tag ,q 

Renabval Cost Salvage Value 

I Case No. 2011-OOQ36 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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Y / U Y / 1 0  
FAU2 2 1 FM 

C..P.R.  Tag # ,I; ,0,~,68,% $1, 
Accoun t Num. 3532 STATION EQUIPMENT-COLEMAN SWITCH'YARD 
Account Code :0>:1; - SWITCH 
Location Code , , 2,O. COLEMAN - NON POLLUTION CONTROL - (TNCL SWYD) 
Description ,s,;I,T,cIy,, I > ' ~ S , C > O W * C , T ~ ~ ,  J*6m? I I I I I , b 1 d I 2 I 4 I , I I a t I , , * 

L,O, Tax Factor 1.000000 

Month/Year L' 10 ,@ C.P.R, Value S,449. '12 

Tax Mo/Yr 

I n s .  Factor 098 

Removal Cost Salvage Value 

- 
Whitman Index 084 S t a t u s  Tag ,G, - 

C.P.R. Accum. 
Depreciation 5 , 7 0 2 . 6 0  Ledger Mo/Yr ,x, $9, List Y / N  , , 

Date Calc. ,0,5, @, Delete Tag Insurable Value 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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Y/  iu/ 10 
E'AU22l.M 

, w,sp,L,ay, ,G, - ,K.K - , ms;C,e,r, , ll:Z I : J z  
FAU2 2 1 

Account N u n .  135x0. STRIJCTURES L IMPROVEMENTS-TRANSMISSION 
Account Code .O.O?, STRUCTURE 
Location Code , ,  83, PROVIDENCE NO 1 NINE SIIBSTATION, HOPKINS CO. 

. C.P.R. Tag # :I, ~0,0,62,4, ,I, 

Description ,S,TP;U;C,T,~E,,, $,T.E4Ek , a I I I I I . , , I I I I + I , , I 8 I I 4 I I I 8 

I. 000000 

t 8 

Month/ Year ,E, C.P.R- V a l u e  4,372.11 

Tax Mo/Yr E, fg T a x  Factor 

I n s .  Factor 100 Rhitnran Index 077 Sta tus  Tag & 
Removal Cost Salvage Value 

C . P . R .  Accum. 
Depreciation 4,292.23 Ledger Mo/Yr - -  ,0,9, ,69, L i s t  Y / N  

Case No. 2011-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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11 :27 : 35 
FAU2 2 1 
C.P . -R .  Tag #: 
Account Num- 
Account Code 
Location Code 

D e s c r i p t i o n  
Month/Year 

Tax Mo/Yr 

Ins .  Factor 

Remcrval Cost 

C.P.R. Accum. 
D e p r e c i a t i o n  

D a t e  Calc. 

Yf l U /  1u 
FAU221FM 

3. P,O,2,0;7,8, ,I; 
353Q 
,0,0,3, 

STATION EQUIPMENT-TRANSMISSION 
ARRESTER, LIGHTNING 
PROVIDENCE NO 1 M I N E  SUBSTATION, HOPKINS CO. , , 83. 

Tax Factor 1.068455 

100 SJhitrnan Index 2 4 4  S t a t u s  Tag g, 
Salvage Value 

675.29 Ledger Mo/Yr ,s?, L i s t  Y / N  , , 

Delete Tag Insurable Value ,a,s, *XJ 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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, p,i,sp,+y, ,C,.,~..K - . MSPW , rl L U l  I V  
FAU2 2 1 E'M 1 3 ~ 0 7  : 11 

FATJ22 1 
C . P . R .  Tag # ,I, Pq02,0,7,9, 1, 
Account Num. 3930, 
A c c o u n t  Code ,0,03, 
Locat ion Code , , p3, 

STATION EQUIPMENT-TIIANSMISSION 
ARRESTER, LIGHTNING 
PROVIDENCE NO 1 MINE SUBSTATION, HOPKINS CO. 

Tax Mo/Yr ,op, 
Ins.  Factor 100 

Removal Cast 

C.P.R. AccUnn. 
Depreciation 

Date C a l c .  

Tax Factor I. 068455 

Shitman Index 2 4 4  Status Tag 

Salvage Value 

675.29 Ledger  Mo/Yr ,oP, fl, List Y/N , , 

Delete Tag Insurable Value 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Nite 
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11 : 2 7 :  38 
FAU2 2 1 
C . P . R .  Tag  # 
Account N u n .  
Account Code 
Location Code 

Description 
Month/Year 

Tax Mo/Yr 

Ins. Factor 

Removal  Cost  

C.P.R. Aceum. 
Depreciation 

Date Calc. 

9/10/10 
FAUZ21,E'M 

675.29 Ledger  Mo/Yr - ,0,4, ,E, List Y/N I ,  

$9, ,l,o, Delete Tag Insurable Value 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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11:27:39 Y/ L V I  I V  
FAU2 2 1 FAU221E’M 
C-.P.R. Tag # $1, ,0,0,5,3,7,8, ,A 
Account N m .  ,3Sb3fl. 
Account Code ,0,03. 
Locat ion  Code , , K3, 

, p,wpi,ay, G. X.K - I m,s,wx I 

S TAT1 ON EQUIPMENT- TRANSMI SS ION 

PBOVIDENCE .NO 1 MINE SUBSTATION, HOPKINS CO. 
AWCESTER, LIGHTNING 

Description ,P$$&S,T,ORr, sL,~,G,H,TKVG,,. FPJFFJP, FJJEC,TRI.C. 72jYvI I a I , 8 0 Mnnth/Year ,E, ,% C . P . R .  Value 1,103.*43 

Tax Mo/Yr +@, ,69, T a x  Factor 1.000000 

Ins.  Factor 100  Whitman Index 084 S t a t u s  Tag ,G, - 
Removal Cost Salvage Value 

C . P . R . Accum. 
Depreciation 1,157.37 Ledger  Mo/Yr - ,0,9, @, L i s t  Y/N , , 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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11 :27 :4U  
FAU2 2 1 
C2;'P.R. Tag # 
Account Num. 
Account Code 
Location Code 

Description 
Month/Year 

Tax Mo/Yr 

Ins. Factor 

R e m o v a l  Cost 

"C.P.R. 
Depreciation 

Date C a l c .  

,A ,0,05#3,7,9, J-, 
,33$3%0. 
'~,0,3, ARRESTER, LIGHTNING . 8 83. PROVIDENCE NO 1 MINE SUBSTATION, HOPKINS CO. 

S TAT1 ON EQUIPMENT-TRANSMISS 1 OI? 

Tax Factor 1 f 000000 

Whitman Index 084 S t a t u s  Tag ,Gq 

Salwage Value 

- ,m, @, 

l o o  - 

1,157.37 Ledger Mo/Yr - ,0,9, .s,S, List Y / N  , , 

*o,s, ,z,o, Delete Tag Insurable Value 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Kite 
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11 : 27 : 42 
FAU2 2 1 

. C-.P.R. Tag # ,I, ,0.0,5+3,8,0, ,I, 
Account Num. ,3.5,3,0, STATION EQUIPMENT-TRANSMISSION 
Account Code ,0,0,3, ARRESTER, LIGHTNING 
Location Code , , 83, PROVIIENCE NO 1 MINE SWSTATTON, HOPKINS CO. 

Description ,WW,ES~,O,FL, ,L,I,GP,TKIF,, ,G,RIF,F,xH FJF,C,TRItC6 ?AKY I I + I 

Month/Year ,@, ,6,9, C.P.R. V a l u e  1,103.43 

Tax Mo/Yr .69, Tax Factor 

Ins. Factor 100 Rhitman Index 0 8 4  Status Tag S 
Remval Cost Salvage Value 

1.000000 

C.P.R.  Accum. 
Depredation I, 157.37 Ledger  Mo/Yr ,0,9, _ . _ -  ,6,9. L i s t  Y / N  , , 

Delete Tag Insurable Value D a t e  Calc. E, ,1,0, 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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11 :27 : 43 
FAU2 2 1 
C.P.R. Tag # 
Account N m .  
Account Code 
Location Code 

D e s c r i p t i o n  
Month/Year 

Tax Mo/Yr 

Ins. Factor 

Rem~val Cost 

C . P . R .  Accuxn. 
Depreciation 

Date Calc. 

,L 
STATION EQUIPMENT-TRANSMISSION 
BUS SYSTM, WITHIN A SINGLE S T R U C T W  
PROVIDENCE .NO 1 MINE SUBSTATION, HOPKINS CO. 

Tax Factor 1.000000 

100 Whitman Index 084 S t a t u s  Tag ,S, - 
Salvage Value 

6,085.09 Ledger Mo/Yr ,0,9, @, List Y/N 

.0,5, ,Ip, D e l e t e  Tag Insurable Value 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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11:27:44 
FAU2 2 I 

Y / I U /  I U  
FAU2 2 1 E'M 

G-.P.R. Tag.# ,I; A0,0,6?,2, ,2; 
Account Num. ,3,5,3,0* STATION EQUIPMENT-TRANSMISSION 
Account Code .0,0,8, BITS SYSTEN, W I T H I N  A SINGLE STRUCTURE 
Location Code , , Jl3. PROVIDENCE NO 1 NINE SIJBSTATTON, HOPKINS CO. 

Description ,B,U,S,qS,Y,S,'l',@4 , , , ,  , , , , , 1 , 1 ,  , l , ( , , l , , l ( l ( I J 1 , l l ( l l , l  

Month/Year ,@ LB C , P . R ,  Value 2,689'.'20 

Tax Factor 1.000000 Tax Mo/Yr I__ ,0,3* ,7,9, 
Ins. Factor 100 Whitman Index 182 S t a t u s  Tag zt 
Removal Cost Salvage Value 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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II : 2'1 : 40 
FAU2 2 1 

, w,sw,ax IC,. cr,. n . , ww,wr, . I f  S V l  I U  
FAUZ 2 1 EN 

- C .-P-.R. Tag # ;I, .-$,0,0,62,1, ,I, 
Account Num. #15,3,0, s TAT I ON EQTTI PMENT-TRANSMI ss ION 
Account Code ,02,o, LIGHTING SYSTXM 
Location Code . , 83. PROVIDENCE NO 1 MINE SIBSTATION, HOPKINS CO. 

Description ,LJ,G,H,TJFG ,S;Y,S,T;EM , , , , , . . , . , , , , , , , I , . I I I , I I , , I I I . , 
C.P.R. Value 880.'01 Month/Year ,g, 

Tax Mo/Yr p,s, Tax Factor 1.. 000000 

Ins. Factor 100 'Rhitman Index 084 Status Tag ,Sa - 
Removal Cost Salvage Value 

C.P.R. Accum. 
924.29 Ledger  Mo/Yr ,0,9, E, List Y / N  , , Depreciation ' - 

,03, g, Delete Tag Insurable Value - Date Calc. 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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Tax Mo/Yr ' ,W, 69, T a x  Factor 1.000000 
- 7  

S t a t u s  Tag aG Ins. Factor 1 OD Whitman Index 084 - 
R e m o v a l  Cost Salvage Value 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
m 

Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 
Witness: Mark A. Hite 

Page 72 of 89 



11 : 2 'I : 4 Y 
FAU2 2 1 

=.- C . P . R .  Tag #- 
Account N U ~ .  
Account Code 
Location Code 

Description 
Month/Year 

Tax Mo/Yr 

Ins. Factor 

Reinoval Cost 

C . P . R .  Accum. 
Depreciation 

Date C a l c .  

Y / l U / l W  
FAU221E'M 

,019, 2. Tax Factor 1.000000 

100 Whitma.n Index 084 Sta tus  Tag 

Salvage Value 

690.76 Ledger Mo/Yr - ,Og, E, List Y/N , , 

,o,s, a Delete Tag Insurable Value 

@ Case No. 201 1-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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Y/  LU/ LU 
FAU2 2 1 M  Ll:z I : 3u 

E'AU221 
C . . P . R .  Tag # ,I, ,0,0,5,3,73, 1, 
Account Num. ,333P, 
Account Code ,03s1 
Location Code , , p,3, 

, ,W,S~L,V, s. rt:. K - , wsT;ey, , 

STAT 1 ON EQUIPMENT - TliANSMI S S I ON 
SWITCH 
PROVlDENCE NO 1 M I N E  SUBSTATION, HOPKINS CO. 

Removal. Cost Salvage Value 

C.P.R. 1pccUm. 
Depreciation 690.76 Ledger  Mo/Yr " @, List Y / N  , , 

Date C a l c .  ,a Delete Tag Insurable Value 

a Case No. 2011-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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.LJ.:Ll:3J. 
FAIJ22 1 

= .  C . P . R .  Tag: #- 
Account Num. 
Account Code 
Location Code 

Description 
Month/Year 

Tax Mo/Yr 

Ins .  Factor 

Removal Cost 

C . P . R .  Accum. 
Depreciation 

Date Calc. 

3*/LUf J.u 
FAU221E'M 

;Ii .: -,0,0,5,3,7i6, ,I, 
3,5,3,0, 
P3,1 . . 83. PROVIDENCE NO 1 MINE STTESTATION, HOPKINS CO. 

,SW,T,TC=FI, FI~RI,ZPrJTAI;, , m , y ,  ,69,W, I * , I I I I , I , 4 , 6 I I , I I 

09 69 C.P.R, V a l u e  2,508.98 

s TAT I ON EQUIPMENT - TMSMI s SI ON 
SWITCH 

Tax Factor 1.. 000000 

ahitman Index 084 Status  Tag 

Salvage Value 

2,631.22 Ledger Mo/Yr ,0,9, @, L i s t  Y/N 

Delete Tag Insurable Value ,e, *a 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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AI: t3 : IO 
FAU221 

= L . P . R .  Tag, .#- 
Account Num. 
Account Code 
Location Code 

Description 
Month/Year 

Tax Mo/Y.r  

Ins. Factor 

Removal Cost 

C.P.R.  Accum. 
Depreciation 

Date Calc. 

,1,~:~,0,1,5,?J,9, ,1,, . - .1-. L 1 .  : 2. - = - . . = . . 
,333P. 
.0,3.5, 
, I B.3. PROVIDENCE NO 1. NINE SUBSTATION, HOPKINS CO. 

,TRPIIN.s,E'O,WRr. ,W'ERr8 ,0,4, ,e, C . P . R ,  Value 68,71.0.00 

STAT I ON EQUIPMENT- TRANSMI: s s j: ON 
TRANSFORMER 

,C~,O,1,O,R,.I,0,6,0,0,1, , I I , , . . . . I , I , 

,0,4, ,83 Tax Factor 1.000000 
_ _ . -  

100 Rhi.trclan Index 266 S t a t u s  Tag ,G, - 
Salvage Value 

35,052.23 Ledger Mo/Yr E, .8,s List Y/N , . 
Delete Tag Insurable Value ,e, ,1,0, 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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LI : Zb: 32 
FAU2 2 1 

-. C. P:,R. Tag- # 
Account Num . 
Account Code 
Location Code 

Description 
Mon th/Year 

Tax Mo/Yx 

Ins. Factor 

Removal Cost 

C . P . R .  Accum. 
Depreciation 

Date Calc. 

1,792.20- Ledger  Mo/Yr ,45, s%a9. List Y / H  , , - -  
s.?5, AO, Delete Tag Insurable Value - -  

Case No. 2011-00036 
Attachment for Item PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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9 

a 

? 

'C 

, ..- 

2127 Um13-A 
2128 W1ce2-D 
2129 ume2-R 
2130 Line2-G 
2131 W4-A 
2132 Line18-H 
2133 LinegA 
2134 une12-B 
2135 une'92-f 
2138 Lineas 
n37 urn%€ 
2136 UneS-D 
2139 Line7-B 
2140 Linea4 
2141 LinellC 
2142 Me44  
2143 Line774 
2144 Line84 
a45 Line29 
2148 Line- 
214? Line124 
2148 Lbket7-l 

2150 Linel3+1 
a 5 1  LhFe2'l-F 
2152 Line84 
2153 Linel6-A 
2154 Line44 
2155 Li i2-K 

2148 un0r204 

986.73 
344.70 
409.53 
234.28 
164.35 
179.kZ 
885.38 , 
763.70 
&.la , 

310.63 
849.95 
61.28 

zseo.70 
120.12 
'J;i8.84 
156.96 
410.55 
sji.43 
m.60 
3.g7.30 
131.04 
7 3 a  

108.1 7 

121 .!io 
124.1 1 
43.02 

131.05 

r i m  

i35.8j 
9,944.34 

Case N .2011-00036 
Attachment for I m PSC 3-5 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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JE 53 = PLANT RETIREMENTS - Pale Replacement WA 

A4310080 
A4400080 
A44Ioa80 
A4420080 
A4460080 
-0 
A461 0080 
A463w)84 
A46MU)80 
Ad680080 
A4690080 

A4720080 
A4730080 
M740080 
A4750080 
A4760080 
A477bO80 
A4780080 
A48M#uu) 
AdSabir80 
A4900080 
~ 0 0 8 0  
A4930080 
A4940080 
A4960080 
M s O b s O  
AS01 0080 
AMlzpO@ 
10103550 

A47ohiO 

DEBIT CREDIT 
2,030.13 
w@-= 
i&37 
1,194.08 
1,239.1 2 
1,363.68 
1,- 
4924846 

41 3.04 
2,16224 
2,918.23 

24s:Ss 
10$36.24 

-1 
1,239.12 

456.61 
2,144.69 
1,229.78 

614.88 
5-a 

913.02 
781.04 
81 3.02 
466.88 

1 ,S17.08 
658.73 
108.e 

1,440.87 
1 ,w9.33 

49,793.16 

To retiri, pales reipiacsd on WAk 

DEBrr 
1- 157,562.00 
A4310080 
A4400080 
A4410060 
A4420080 
A4460080 
bwSiJiMtj0 
Ad610080 
A4630080 
& M W h O  
A4880080 
A4680080 
A4700080 

CREDIT 

9,101.47 
4.176.24 
4,190.62 
2,411.39 
2,428.88 

12,822.54 
28,181.53 
1,248.30 
4,330.34 

10,288.15 
1,100.06 

1,708.20 

- uw# 
2127 
2128 
2129 
21 30 
21 31 
2132 
21 33 
2134 
21 35 
2136 
21 37 
21 38 
21 38 
2140 
2141 
2142 
2143 
2144 
2145 
2148 
21 47 
2148 
2149 
21 50 
21 51 
2152 
21 53 
21 54 
21 55 

i&& 

tine 13-A 
tine 2-D 
tine 2 6  
line 2 4  
line 4-A 
tine 18-H 
tine &A 
tine 12-8 
Line 12-F 
Line 21-5 
Line 2-E 
Line 9-0 
Line 7-8 
Line 214 
Line 11-F 
line 4-1 
tine 17-A 
tine 8 B  
tine 2-P 
tine 3-8 
Line 12-D 
tine 1 1-1 
Line 20-P 
tine 13-H 
tine 21-F 
tine BA 
Line 16-A 
Line 44 
tine 2-K 

Retim Dace 
Jan 2010 
July 2009 
May 2009 
May 2009 
July 2009 

October 2008 
May 2009 
May 2010 

March 2009 
September 2009 

July 2009 
Nkty 

August 2009 
November 2009 

June 2009 
June 2009 
July 2009 
July 2009 
July 2003 

August zoo9 
October~PW9 
October 2009 
January 201 0 
January 201 0 
January 2010 
January 2010 

April 2010 
March 201 0 
March 201 0 

40.32 
85-05 
67.15 
54.74 
50.25 
88.32 

163.20 
80.50 
21 -28 
75.92 

120.80 
1122 
386.8 
13.53 
53.60 
10.68 
88.85 
49.80 
24.00 
78.38 
28.64 

22.23 
11.34 
32.04 
16.02 
1.74 

27.23 
18.81 

25.32 

1,753.62 
L 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
em PSC 3-5 

A t t a c h ~ ~ ~ e ? f & a r k  A. Hite 
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JE 53 - PLANT RETIREMENTS - Pole Replacement WA 

A4720000 
A4790080 
A474mBo 
AU7SDOBO 
A+760080 
A4770080 
A478obBo 

A4890080 
AU@00080 
&I 0080 
A4930080 
.A4840080 
A4960080 
A49!?0080 
ASOlODIIO 
As020080 

A4800080 

D E E U T C R E b r r  

5,453.81 

34,343.40 
2.358.65 

I, O02.40 
6,413.73 
3,327.30 
1,202.23 
3,767.85 
2,588.82 

781.04 
2,241 -62 

619.59 
2,088.59 
2,93240 

100.40 
4,387.82 
1;95263 

To tran5fbr retirements to accumulated mewe. 

D 5 l T  CREDIT 
1086;356id 1,765.62 
4 o ~ l o o o  1,769.62 

To depreciate pole retirements. 

C a s ~ U I 1 - O Q Q 3 6  
Attachment &@ tem PSC 3-5 

Witness. ark A. Hite 
Page 89 of 89 i 



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

8 

9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
1s 

16 
17 
18 

19 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

APPL,ICATION OF BIG RIVE S ELECTRIC CO 
FOR A G E N E W  ADJUSTMENT IN U T E S  

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

Response to Commission Staff‘s Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,2011 

May 11,2011 

Item 6) Refer to the response to Item 22 of Stafys Second Request and page 16 of 216 
of the attachment to the response to Item 54 of the First Information Request of Commission 
Staff rStafys First Request’y). The response to Item 22.a. states that the test year labor and 
labor overheads amount of $68,084,003 includes the $2,470,052 retention bonus and 
$94,650 incentive award (bonus) while the response to Item 22.c. states that the retention 
bonus and incentive bonus are not included in the pro forma labor and labor overheads 

amount of $68,708,897. 

a. The schedule on page 16 of the attachment has the heading “Labor & 

Labor Overheads - Nov. 2009 through Oct. 201 0.” It includes a Test Year 
Grand Total column made up of amounts starting with Account 426000 
and continuing to Account 935000. It has a ‘ffirst” total of $75,560,586, 
which, after subtracting the $7,476,583 postretirement benefit for former 
WKEC employees, matches the $68,084,003 amount referenced in the 
response to Item 22.a. Provide an extension of the schedule on page 16, 
which shows, by amount, in which accounts the test year $2,470,052 
retention bonus and $94,650 incentive bonus were recorded. 

b. The Pro Forma column on page 16 has a total of $68,708,897, which Big 
Rivers proposes to recover through rates. With the retention bonus and 
incentive bonus adjusted out of the test year amount, the test year total is 
reduced to $65,519,300. Confirm that, excluding bonuses, this is the 
actual test year amount for labor and labor overheads and that the pro 
forma labor and labor overheads represents an increase of approximately 
$3.2 million over this adjusted test year amount. 

Response) 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Response to Item PSC 3-6 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
Page 1 of 2 



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

A ~ ~ ~ , ~ ~ A T I O N  OF BIG RIVERS EEF,CTIRIIC CORPORATION 
FOR A GENEIQAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

Response to Commission Staff's Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,2011 

May 11,2011 

a. Please see the attached schedule. 
b. Yes, excluding the retention bonus and the incentive pay, the labor and labor 

overhead pro forma adjustment represents an increase of $3,189,597. 

1 
2 

3 
4 
5 
6 Witness) Mark A. Hite 
7 

8 
9 

10 

Case No. 20 1 1-00036 
Response to Item PSC 3-6 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
Page 2 of2  
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BIG NVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

1 
2 

3 
4 

5 
6 

7 

8 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
16 
17 

18 
19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

APPLICATION OF RIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00034 

Response to Commission Staff's Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,201 1 

May 11,2011 

Item 7) Refer to pages 1 and 41 of the additional workpapersfiled April 15, 2011 in 
response to Item 54 of Stafjs First Request and the response to Item 21.c. of Stafys Second 
Request. In the workpapers, it appears that the amounts in the column labeled Base salary 
are calculated by multiplying 2080, the standard number of work hours in a year, broken 

down into subsets, by different salary and wage rates, some as of January 2, 2011, while 
others are as of later 2011 dates. 

a. Confirm that the salaries and wages have been calculated as described 
above. 

b. Explain why it is appropriate to adjust test year salaries and wages based 
on post-test year salary and wage rates. 

c. Confirm whether the labor and labor overheads of $68,688,119 for 
employees of record as of October 31, 2010 shown in the response to Item 
21.c. reflects salary and wage rates as of January 2, 2011 and later dates 
in the same manner as in the additional workpapersfiled in response to 
Item 54 of Staffs First Request. 

d. Provide normalized test year labor and labor overheads based on the 
number of employees and the wage and salary rates as of the end of the 
test year. 

e. Provide workpapers supporting the response to part d. of this request in 
the same format used in the Item 54 workpapersfiled April 15,2011. 

Response) 
a. The salaries and wages were calculated as described. 

b. The test period labor and labor overheads were adjusted for known and 

measurable changes as of the date the pro forma adjustment was prepared in 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Response to Item PSC 3-7 
Witness: James V. Haner 

Page 1 of 2 



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

APPLICATION OF BIG VEWS ELECTRIC C O W 0  
FOR A GENERAL A SUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

Response to Commission Staff's Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,201 1 

May 11,2011 

accordance with 807 KAR 5:001 Section 1 0( l)(a). Big Rivers considers 

actual changes made to salaries and wages and contractually-required 

changes to salaries and wages to be known and measureable changes. The 

adjustment, however, is understated to the extent that known pay rates were 

not normalized. For example, the adjustment reflects the lcnown increases 

in labor rates that will become effective September 15,201 1, under the 

generation division bargaining unit contract, but only for 640 hours, rather 

than a normalized year of 2,080 hours. 

c. The labor and labor overhead cost shown in the response to Item 21c of 

S t a r s  Second Request for Information does reflect salary and wage rates as 

of January 2,201 1 , and later dates. 

d. The normalized test year labor and labor overheads based on employees of 

record and their wage and salary rates as of October 3 1 , 201 0, total 

$67,324,052. 

e. The workpapers are attached. 15 

16 

17 
18 Witness) James V. Haner 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Response to Item PSC 3-7 
Witness: James V. Haner 

Page 2 o f2  



t M 























t M 









t M
 





; 1
 

1
 

c c c I 2 c 1
 

c f 















7- 
M

 













1 



c m 













t
 

rc, 

















E
 















5
 

.c
 
0
 

w
 E 2 
a. 
El I- 
O

 

?- cy 



- m 0 I- .L
 

6
 

v: U. 











t
 

rc, 



t M
 











0
 

G! m
 

n
 E e n E E 

_
_

 J
 



















I 5 J 1 3 ? J 0 U t c I
 
I
 

E C C t : C ( ( ( 

7- 
m

 





v: Q U
 





! - le I 



~ -' I- 
._

 

3
 % 
- ffl 
U
 m a, a, 
E- 

b 6 P
 

m 
-I 
m E- LL 

n
 
4 

I- 



8 

9 
10 

11 

12 
13 

14 

1s 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

APPLJCATEQN OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC: CORPORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJeTSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

Response to Commission Staff’s Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,201 1 

May 11,2011 

Item 8) 
Explain why compounded interest is included in the proposed interest expense. 

Refer to page 5 of 7 of the response to Item 24 of Stafys Second Request. 

Response) 
expense on the RTJS Series A Note on the schedule on page S of 7. 

There is no compounded interest included in the proposed (pro forma) interest 

According to Section 3.4 of the Amended and Consolidated Loan Contract 

between Big Rivers Electric Corporation (the “Borrower”) and the United States of America 

(acting by and through the Administrator of the RTJS), “The Borrower may prepay the RTJS 

Notes in whole or in part in the sole discretion of the Borrower without penalty or prepayment 

premium.. . .” 
The RUS Series A Note has a quarterly schedule of the maximum debt balance 

(schedule attached). If Big Rivers makes a prepayment on the RUS Series A Note, no 

additional payment is required as long as the principal balance does not exceed the 

corresponding maximum allowed balance. 

In the event of a prepayment, interest continues to accrue and is compounded 

quarterly, unless paid. The RUS Series A Note states, “If any such payment is insufficient to 

retire all interest accrued during the period ending with such payment and beginning with the 

last previous payment, then the amount of accrued but unpaid interest relating to such period 

shall be added to the principal amount of this Note.” 

For pro forma purposes, no prepayment and/or “clawback” was assumed. 

Accordingly, pro forma interest expense for the RUS Series A Note (Item 24, page 5 of 7 of 

the Staffs Second Request) did not include any cornpounded interest. The explanation of the 

calculation of interest on the RUS Series A Note (Item 24, page 2 of 7, of the Staffs Second 

Request) is meant to point out the fact that compounded interest does occur in the event of a 

prepayment followed by a “clawback”. However, for the pro forma period, no prepayments 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Response to Item PSC 3-8 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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MPLHCATPON OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPBRATILQdN 
FOR A GENERAT, L-~D;WJSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 201 1-00036 

Response to Commission Staffs Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,2011 

May €1,2011 

and/or “clawback” occurred, and therefore there was no compounded interest on the RUS 
Series A Note. 

NOTE: The RTJS Series B Note is a $245,530,257 non-interest bearing note reflected on page 

6 of 7 thereof (Item 24 of the Staffs Second Request for Information). As stated in the RUS 
Series B Note, “This Note shall bear no interest. This Note shall not require any payments 

prior to December 3 1,2023 (the “Maturity Date”), when the entire outstanding principal hereof 

shall be due and payable in full. All payments on this Note shall reduce the principal balance 

of this Note on a dollar for dollar basis.” As generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) 
requires the RUS Series B Note to be stated at “fair value”, such stated mount is reflected on 

the financial statements at 5.80%, and interest is compounded quarterly. This quarterly 

compounding of interest will result in the stated amount due of $245,530,257 at the December 

3 1,2023, maturity date. 

Witness) Mark A. Hite 

Case No. 2011-00036 
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Witness: Mark A. Hite 
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BIG RIVERS ELECTRJC CORPORATION 

RUS MAXIMUM DEBT BALANCE SCHEDULE 
Balance After Quarterly Payment 

-- r YEAR I 1" OF THE MONTH I ALLOWED BALPsdClEl 

I January 444,858 
438.918 I A n d  

- 
----_._ 1 July -I.__ i 4331034 1 

1 October 427.134 

-4 I October I 195,053 
I Januarv I 186.041) 
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~GTNEMONTH 1 ALLOWED BALANCE 1 YEAR 
IS 1 .OOQ’S> 

YEAR ----~OFTNE-MONTH ALLOWED BALANCE 
- -- -..---- _ - - - - ~  (51,OOQ’S) 

201 9 A pri 1 98,955 
88,572 July 201 9 

October --- 78,053 
2020 January 67,395 

56,546 2020 April 
45,552 2020 

2020 -_. October 34,409 
202 I 
202 1 April 
202 1 Julv I n 

l_l_ --- 
-- -5019 

-.-- 
-- July 

January 

.- _ _ _ _ ~  
-- 

-- 23,120 _. 

11,635 - 
--_.-- 

98,955 
88,572 

October --- 78,053 
2020 Januarv 67.395 
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RIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CBWOWP+TION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

Response to Commission Staff’s Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,201 1 

May 11,2011 

Item 9) Refer to the attachment to the response to Item 25.b. of Stafys Second 
Request and Exhibit Wolfram-1, Reference Schedule 2.12, to the Direct Testimony of John 
Wolfram The last sentence in the description on the reference schedule states that “The HP 
agreement enables Rig Rivers to have a known cost for its business information systems.” 

Respornse) 

a 

6. 

a. 

The attachment reflects that the month& contract costs Big Rivers itas 

incurred under the HP contract since it took effect have not matched its 

moktthly budgeted amount of $1 S2,436, have differed every month, and 
have ranged from Q low of $104,380 to a high of $277,262. When does 
Big Rivers expect its costs under the contract to come into line with the 
amounts it has budgeted for the contract? 
For Februay and March 2011, the attachment lists “Not in Steady State” 
as the reason the actual contract costs varied from the budget costs. 
Explaiit what is meant by “Not in Steady State.” 

The costs have ranged during the implementation of the HP contract 

because of the varying number of HP personnel needed to fmalize the work. 

Big Rivers expects its costs under the HP contract to come into line with the 

amounts it has budgeted for the contract by around July 201 1, because it is 

anticipated that at that time the software will have been debugged, the 

necessary reports will be in final form and the software will be largely 

operating as designed without the need for additional prograrnrner support at 

costs in excess of the base outsourcing contract. 

Case No. 2011-00036 
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Witness: C. William Blackburn 
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APPL,B@AThBN OF BIG IPfVERS ELECTRIC COWORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 201.1-00036 

Response to Commission Staff‘s Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,2011 

May 11,2011 

b. The term “Not in Steady State” refers to the transition period between the 

software implementation date of November 1,201 0, and when the software 

has been debugged, the necessary reports are in final form and the software 

is largely operating as designed without the need for additional programmer 

support at costs in excess of the base outsourcing contract. 

C. William Blackburn 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Response to Item PSC 3-9 

Witness: C. William Blackburn 
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APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPOIRATHOIU 
FOR A GENERAL ADmSTMENT IN IRkTES 

CASE NO. 20 I1 -00036 

Response to Commission Staff’s Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,2011 

May 11,2011 

Item 10) Refer to the response to Item 26.b. of Staffs Second Request, Provide the 

minimum number of years Big Rivers is required to be a member of t?ze Midwesf 

Independent Transmissioiz System Operator, Inc. 

Response) 

Owners to Organize the Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc. (the 

“Midwest IS0 Transmission Owners Agreement” or “TOA”), Big Rivers may provide notice 

of intent to withdraw from the Midwest ISO, provided that such withdrawal may not become 

effective until December 3 1 of the calendar year following the calendar year in which the 

notice of intent to withdraw is provided, and further provided that such withdrawal shall not 

become effective any earlier than five years following the date that Big Rivers signed the TOA. 

Big Rivers signed the TOA in December 2009. Thus, Rig Rivers could exit effective 

December 3 1,20 14, or just over three years from the potential effective date of the proposed 

rates in this proceeding. 

Please see the attached excerpts from Article Five of the TOA for the specific 

Pursuant to Article Five, Section I of the Agreement of Transmission Facilities 

FERC-approved tariff language governing withdrawal of members from the Midwest ISO. A 

copy of the TOA was filed as Exhibit 10 to Big Rivers’ application in Case No. 201 O-OO043. 

Witnesses) David G. Crockett and John Wolfram 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Response to Item PSC 3-10 

Witnesses: David G. Crockett and John Wolfram 
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MIDW'EST IS0  TRANSMISSION OWNERS AGFWEMENT 
(Excerpt) 

ARTICLE FIVE WTHDRrhWAL OF MEMBERS Version: 0.0.0 Effective: 
7/3 1/20 14) 

Section I Withdrawal Notice. Version: 0.0.0 Effective: 7/31/2010 

A Member who is not an Owner may, upon submission of a written notice of withdrawal 
to the Chief Executive Officer (or if the Board chooses not to elect the Chief Executive 
Officer, the President), withdraw from membership in the Midwest IS0 at any time 
which withdrawal shall be effective thirty (30) days after the receipt of such notice by the 
Chef Executive Officer (or if the Board chooses not to elect the Chief Executive Officer, 
the President). A Member who is also an Owner may, upon submission of a written 
notice of withdrawal to the Chief Executive Officer (or if the Board chooses not to elect 
the Chief Executive Officer, the President), commence a process of withdrawal of its 
facilities from the Transmission System. Such withdrawal shall not be effective until 
December 3 1 of the calendar year following the calendar year in which notice is given, 
nor shall any such notice of withdrawal become effective any earlier than five (5) years 
following the date that the Owner signed this Agreement except as provided for in Article 
Seven of this Agreement. Notwithstanding ths limitation on withdrawals during the first 
five years, in the event of a merger, consolidation, reorganization, sale, spin-off, or 
foreclosure, as a result of which substantially all of an Owner's transmission facilities 
which are part of the Transmission System are acquired by another entity, that entity shall 
have the right to withdraw its facilities from the Midwest IS0 upon providing one (1) 
year's notice to the Midwest ISO. Such withdrawal, however, may become effective only 
if FERC approves the withdrawal. If any withdrawal creates a situation where an Owner's 
or Owners' transmission system is not physically interconnected with the Transmission 
System, the Midwest IS0  shall determine if such withdrawal affects the ability of such 
Owner(s) to continue as an Owner(s). With regard to these withdrawal rights, the Owner 
shall remain a Member with all rights and obligations of a Member who is an Owner until 
such time as the FERC approves the withdrawal, as appropriate. However, no further 
FERC approval of the withdrawal is required for withdrawals pursuant to Article Seven 
of this Agreement, or for withdrawals by an Owner who is not subject to the jurisdiction 
of the FERC at the time it executes this Agreement. 

Section 11 Effect Of Withdrawal By An Owner On Contractual Obligations Version: 
0.0.0 Effective: 7/31/2010 

In the event of withdrawal of an Owner pursuant to Section I of this Article Five: 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Witnesses: David G. Crockett and John Wolfram 

Attachment for Item PSC 3-10 
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A. Users Held Harmless. Version: 0.0.0 Effective: 7/31/2010 

Users taking service which involves the withdrawing Owner and which involves 
transmission contracts executed before the Owner provided notice of its withdrawal shall 
continue to receive the same service for the remaining tenn of the contract at the same 
rates, terms, and conditions that would have been applicable if there were no withdrawal. 
The withdrawing Owner shall agree to continue providing service to such Users and shall 
receive no more in revenues for that service than if there had been no withdrawal by such 
Owner. 

R. Existing Obligations. Version: 0.0.0 Effective: 7/31/2010 

All financial obligations incurred and payments applicable to time periods prior to the 
effective date of such withdrawal shall be honored by the Midwest IS0  and the 
withdrawing Owner. 

C. Construction of Facilities. Version: 0.0.0 Effective: 7/31/2010 

Obligations relating to the construction of new facilities pursuant to an approved plan of 
the Midwest IS0  shall be renegotiated as between the Midwest IS0  and the withdrawing 
Owner. If such obligations cannot be resolved through negotiations, they shall be 
resolved in accordance with Attachment HH of the Tariff. 

D. Other Obligations. Version: 0.0.0 Effective: 7/31/2010 

Other obligations between the Midwest IS0 and the withdrawing Owner shall be 
renegotiated as between the Midwest IS0 and the withdrawing Owner. 

Section 111 Regulatory And Other Approvals Or Procedures. Version: 0.0.0 
Effective: 7/3 1/20 10 

The withdrawal by an Owner of its facilities from the Midwest IS0 shall be subject to 
applicable federal and state regulatory approvals or procedures as set forth in Article 
Five, Section I of this A, m r  eement . 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Witnesses: David G. Crockett and John Wolfram 
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APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC COWORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

Response to Commission Staff’s Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,2d)1P 

May 11,2011 

Item 11) The first 
sentence of the lust paragraph on page 4 of 5 of the response states ‘Tn comparison to the 

analysis presented in Exhibit 10, page 3 of 3, it has been Mr. Hutts’ experience that a 

properly specified single model . . .. ” Given that Mr. Hutts did not file direct testimony for 

Big Rivers, list the qualijications that make his experience relevant to the response. 

Refer to the response to Item 35.g. of Stafys Second Request 

Response) John W. Hutts is a Principal of GDS Associates and has been a member of the 

firm since its inception in 1986. He has 30+ years of consulting experience and specializes in 

statistics and quantitative analysis. Specific applications include load forecasting, load 

research, weather normalization, probability and simulation analysis, billing analysis, sample 

design, customer surveys and customer profiling. Technical skill areas of expertise include 

sampling, econometric modeling, end-use modeling, neural networks, and data mining. 

In the electric utility industry, Mr. Hutts has provided load forecasting services 

for utilities in Alabama, Alaska, Arkansas, Georgia, Illinois, Indiana, Kentucky, Louisiana, 

Mississippi, Missouri, Nebraska, North Carolina, Ohio, South Carolina, Texas, Virginia, Nova 

Scotia, British Columbia, and New Brunswick. Load forecasts and forecasting processes 

developed by Mr. Hutts have ranged from day-ahead hourly forecasts, to 12-24 month 

forecasts, to 15-20 year annual forecasts. He has conducted consumer swveys for utilities in 

Alabama, Georgia, Ohio, South Carolina, and Texas. Mr. Hutts has also provided forecast 

evaluation services for various state agencies. Mr. Hutts has provided testimony before public 

service commissions in Georgia, Oklahoma, Michigan, and Texas regarding load forecast, load 

research, weather normalization, and revenue requirements issues. He has also conducted load 

forecast and customer survey training classes. 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Response to Item PSC 3-11 

Witnesses: Wiliiam Steven Seelye and John W. Hutts 
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APPLICATBQN OF BIG REVERS ELECTMC COWORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN U T E S  

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

Response to Commission Staffs Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,2011 

May 11,2011 

In addition to his work in the utility industry, Mr. Hutts has provided consulting 

and research assistance to clients in the banking, retail, commercial real estate, hotel, 

manufacturing, recreation, professional sports, college athletics, and education industries. Mr. 

Hutts holds an MBA from Georgia State University and a Bachelor of Business Administration 

from the TJniversity of Texas at Austin with a concentration in statistics. 

If any party would like to have Mr. Hutts produced at. the hearing, please advise 

Rig Rivers’ counsel, Sullivan, Mountjoy, Stainback, and Miller, at your earliest convenience. 

Witnesses) William Steven Seelye and John W. Hutts 

Case No. 2011-00036 
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APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
FOR A GENERAL, ADJIJSTMENT lN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

Response to Commission Staffs Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,2011 

May 11,201 1 

1 Item 12) 
2 
3 study (“COS’S,). 

Refer to the response to ltem 38 of Stafys Second Request. This response 

states that there was an understatement of $510,706 for Account 908 in the cost of service 

4 
5 
6 

7 

8 
9 Response) 

10 

1 1  

12 
13 

14 

15 

16 Witness) 

17 
18 

19 

20 

a. State whether correcting for  this error would change the proposed 
allocation of the revenue increase to each of the rate classes. 

b. Provide an electronic copy of the corrected COSS. 

a. Because the understatement of expenses relative to total operating expenses 

is negligible (O.l%),  the correction of this error would not change the 

proposed allocation of the revenue increase to each of the rate classes. 

b. The corrected COSS is provided on the enclosed CD. 

William Steven Seelye 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Response to Item PSC 3-12 

Witness: William Steven Seelye 
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APPLICATION OF WIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADSUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 201 1-00036 

Response to Commission StrafPs Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,201 1 

May Il., 2011 

]Item 13) Refer to the response to Item 44.b. of StafFs Second Request, which states 
that the majority of the Office Supplies and Expenses increase from $1.7’ million to $4.4 

million in the test year is attributed to ‘%osts for the EON IT Support Seivices Agreement 

that terminated on January 15, 2011 ” related to the Unwind Transaction. 

a. Provide the amount of the test year eypense related to the E.ON IT Support 
Services Agreement. 

6. State whether the amount provided in response to part a of this request is 
reflected in the historical year amount of $I,89 7,048 in Exhibit Wolfram-2, 
Reference Schedule 2.12 of the Direct Testimony of John Wolfram 

c. Refer to Mark Hite’s Direct Testimony, page 23, lines 21-22, which refers to Q 

1 &month implementation to facilitate Rig Rivers ’ migration to Oracle R12. 
By vendor, provide the amounts that were expensed and capitalized in the test 
year for this project. 

Response) 
a. The test year amount for the E.ON IT Support Services was $1,897,048. 

b. Yes, and it’s the same amount. 

c. In the test year there were no vendor amounts “expensed” related to the 

implementation of Oracle R 12. The attached schedule provides the amounts 

“capitalized” during the test year related to the Oracle R 12 implementation. 

Witness) Mark A. Hite 

Case No. 2011-00036 
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RIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
Test Year Capitalized Amounts for  Oracle R12 Implementation 
Response to Commission Staff's Third Request for Information 

Vendor 
(3) 

Nov 
Nov 
Dec 
Dec 
Jan 
Jan 
Feb 
Feb 
Mar 
May 
May 
Jun 
Jul 
Aug 
SeP 
Oct 

2009 EDS, an HP Company 
2009 EDS, an HP Company 
2009 EDS, an HP Company 
2009 EDS, an HP Company 
2010 EDS, an HP Company 
2010 EDS, an HP Company 
2010 EDS, an tip Company 
2010 EDS, an HP Company 
2010 EDS, an HP Company 
2010 EDS, an HP Company 
2010 EDS, an HP Company 
2010 EDS, an HP Company 
2010 EDS, an HP Company 
2010 EDS, an HP Company 
2010 EDS, an HP Company 
2010 EDS, an HP Company 

Subtotal - EDS, an HP Company 

Nov 2009 Manpower 

Mar 2010 Vertexlnc 

May 2010 Kinder Moving and Storage 

Total Test Year Capitalized Amount 

Amount 
(4) 

41,802.84 
99,548.72 

125,382.50 
267,644.9 1 
24,571.22 

473,831.29 
153,578.52 
51 6,688.26 
586,715.63 
751,973.66 
726,792.05 
635,734.62 
634,236.85 
577,698.23 
560,485 45 
513,840.40 

6,690,525.15 

394.68 

11 ,I 51.20 

292.00 

6,702,363.03 

Case No. 2011-00036 
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MPLTCATliON OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC COWORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

Response to Commission Staff‘s Third Request for Information 
dated April 28,2011 

May 11,2011 

Item 14) Refer to the response to Item 51 of Stafys Second Request, page 4 of 15. For 
the expense month of November, the total cost of power purclzased minus the purchased 

power costs recovered through the fuel adjustment clause YFAC’Y is shown as 

($367,691.32). Explain how purclzasedpower costs recovered through the FAC can be more 

than total power purchased. 

Response) Purchased power costs recovered through the FAC cannot be, and are not, more 

than the total power purchased. The amount of ($367,691.32) is merely a subtotal of Section C 
(2)(a) of Appendix A (see Item 51 of the StafFs Second Request, pages 1 and 2 of 15) and 

does not reflect the total purchased power costs incurred for the expense month of November 

2009. Purchased Power Costs (PP) used in determining the Non-FAC Purchased Power 

Adjustment Factor (“NFPPA”) is detailed in Section C (2) of Appendix A to the Smelter 

Agreement, and is reflective of the steps used in calculating the Purchased Power Costs (PP) 

for the expense month of November 2009, provided in response to Item 51 on page 4 of 15. 

As defined in Appendix A, Section C (2) to the Smelter Agreement, Purchased Power Costs 

(PP) is the sum of the items described in subsections (a), (b) and (c), less the purchased power 

directly associated with items described in subsection (d). The ($367,691 -32) amount stated is 

the result of Section C (2)(a) only and does not reflect purchased power costs from subsections 

(b) and (c). The correct amount reflecting all Purchased Power Costs (PP) minus the 

purchased power costs recovered through the FAC is shown on page 4 of 15 as $857,210.39 

(Appendix A, Section C (2), surn of subsections (a), (b) and (c)). 

Witnesses) Mark A. Hite 

Case No. 2011-00036 
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Witness: Mark A. Wite 
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